


June 13, 1990

Kenneth C. Perkins

1221 Brighton Drive

Fairfield, CA  94533




Re:  Your Request for Informal Assistance





Our File No. I-90-262

Dear Mr. Perkins:


This is in reply to your letter requesting information and advice concerning the applicability of the disclosure provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act"). 


As I explained to you in our recent telephone conversation, we cannot advise you regarding the duties of another person, unless that person has authorized you to seek advice on his or her behalf.  (Regulation 18329(c)(4)(C), copy enclosed.)  We also do not give advice regarding past conduct.  (Regulation 18329(c)(4)(A).)  Furthermore, we cannot interpret the local regulation that you submitted, because our advice is limited to the provisions of the Act.  (Regulation 18329(c)(4)(F).)


However, this letter will confirm the general information provided to you in our telephone conversation of June 7th as follows:


l.  Salary and reimbursement for expenses or per diem received from a state, local, or federal government agency do not have to be reported as "income" under the Act.  (Section 82030(b)(2).)  


2.  We have previously advised that a line of credit is not reportable on Statements of Economic Interests unless and until it is utilized.  A line of credit is "utilized" if it is drawn upon or if its existence is a factor in securing other credit.  (Flick Advice Letter, No. A-84-248, copy enclosed.)


I trust that this letter has provided you with general information which will be of assistance to you.  If you have concerns about past conduct relating to elected officers or other public officials which you believe may be violative of the Act, you may contact our Enforcement Division at (916) 322-6441.




Sincerely,




Scott Hallabrin




Acting General Counsel




By:  Margaret W. Ellison





Counsel, Legal Division
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